long or short positions within each currency fall within levels that management considers acceptable.
The remaining net exposures at the reporting date were as follows:

TOYOTA MOTOR FINANCE (NETHERLANDS) B.V.

31

 2022  2021
 €'000  €'000

Pound Sterling 1,085  4,899
US Dollar 519  (7,448)
Thai Baht 2,828  1,596
Russian Ruble 12,359  -
South African Rand 367  292
Japanese Yen 35  38
Other 287  326
Total 17,480  (297)

The above exposure represents the present value of future foreign currency cash flows discounted at market
interest rates at the reporting date. The exposure derives from the net equity investment in the four foreign
currency funding books that the Company uses to provide funding to related parties. A delay in payment from
Russia caused the Company to have an unhedged position on Rubles for a short period of time.

TOYOTA MOTOR FINANCE (NETHERLANDS) B.V.

32

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on equity, through both profit or loss and recognition directly
in reserves, of a 5% appreciation and depreciation in the value of the Euro against all other currencies at the
reporting date:

  2022   2021

Sensitivity
of profit
and loss

Sensitivity
of equity Total

Sensitivity
of profit
and loss

Sensitivity
of equity Total

 Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)  Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)
 €'000 €'000 €'000  €'000 €'000 €'000

5 % Euro
Strengthening (649) (26) (675)  11 (25) (14)

5 % Euro
Weakening 649 26 675  (11) 25 14

Sensitivity of Equity relates to Other reserves for equity instruments FVOCI as described in note 28.

31.3 Interest rate risk

The Company has both interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities. The Company has a policy of
maintaining assets and liabilities at floating interest rates. The Company uses swaps, in respect of financial
assets, including inter-company lending to manage risk. In respect of borrowing, swaps are used to retain
flexibility in the debt capital markets. The interest rate swaps are settled on a bi -annual or quarterly basis with
payment or receipt of the difference between the agreed fixed interest rate and the floa ting interest rate